Brazil in September 2006 and held 85% of the equity and voting rights thereafter.  Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company held the additional 35%
ownership interest in Zerust Brazil with the intent of finding an acquiring party, believing its majority control of Zerust Brazil would be temporary and
determined not to consolidate Zerust Brazil because the impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements was immaterial.  During the fourth quarter of
fiscal 2010, the Company stopped pursuing a buyer of the 35% ownership interest and decided to consolidate the financial results of Zerust Brazil as of and for
the fiscal year ended August 31, 2010.  The Company believes that the impact of not consolidating Zerust Brazil on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for periods prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 was immaterial to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

5

The following is a summary of certain line items of the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended May 31, 2010 as reported
and on a pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of Zerust Brazil on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such period:

   Zerust   Eliminated in
  As Reported  Brazil   Consolidation  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 3,237,198  $ 706,888  $ (52,092)  $ 3,891,994
Cost of goods sold   2,172,902   364,225   (52,092)   2,485,035
Gross profit   1,064,296   342,663   —   1,406,959
Joint venture operations   2,651,829   —   (88,158)   2,563,671
Operating expenses   2,857,979   230,198   —   3,088,177
Operating income   858,146   112,465   (88,158)   882,453
Income before income tax expense   841,968   103,716   (88,158)   857,526
Net income   951,968   103,716   (88,158)   967,526
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   —   15,557   —   15,557
Net income attributable to controlling interest   951,968   88,158   (88,158)   951,968
Net income per common diluted share  $ 0.22  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.22

The following is a summary of certain line items of the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended May 31, 2010 as reported
and on a pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of Zerust Brazil on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such period:

   Zerust   Eliminated in
  As Reported   Brazil   Consolidation  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 8,825,078  $ 1,668,220  $ (83,964)  $10,409,334
Cost of goods sold   5,771,045   891,214   (83,964)   6,578,295
Gross profit   3,054,033   777,006   —   3,831,039
Joint venture operations   6,350,683   —   (45,062)   6,305,621
Operating expenses   7,841,847   716,250   —   8,558,097
Operating income   1,562,869   60,756   (45,062)   1,578,563
Income before income tax expense   1,515,314   53,014   (45,062)   1,523,266
Net income   1,734,314   53,014   (45,062)   1,742,266
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   —   7,952   —   7,952
Net income attributable to controlling interest   1,734,314   45,062   (45,062)   1,734,314
Net income per common diluted share  $ 0.41  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)  $ 0.41

3.   INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:

  May 31, 2011   August 31, 2010
Production materials  $ 1,167,876  $ 1,184,988
Finished goods   3,235,127   2,449,181
  $ 4,403,003  $ 3,639,169

6

4.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

  May 31, 2011  August 31, 2010

[…]

ownership interest in Zerust Brazil in September 2006 and held 85% of the equity and voting rights thereafter.  Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, NTIC
held the additional 35% ownership interest in Zerust Brazil with the intent of finding an acquiring party, believing its majority control of Zerust Brazil would be
temporary and determined not to consolidate Zerust Brazil because the impact on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements was immaterial.  During the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2010, NTIC stopped pursuing a buyer of the 35% ownership interest and decided to consolidate the financial results of Zerust Brazil as of and for
the fiscal year ended August 31, 2010.  NTIC believes that the impact of not consolidating Zerust Brazil on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements for periods
prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 was immaterial to NTIC’s consolidated financial statements.

The following is a summary of certain line items of NTIC’s consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended May 31, 2010 as reported and on a
pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of Zerust Brazil on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such period:

   Zerust   Eliminated in
  As Reported  Brazil   Consolidation  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 3,237,198  $ 706,888  $ (52,092)  $ 3,891,994
Cost of goods sold   2,172,902   364,225   (52,092)   2,485,035
Gross profit   1,064,296   342,663   —   1,406,959
Joint venture operations   2,651,829   —   (88,158)   2,563,671
Operating expenses   2,857,979   230,198   —   3,088,177
Operating income   858,146   112,465   (88,158)   882,453
Income before income tax expense   841,968   103,716   (88,158)   857,526
Net income   951,968   103,716   (88,158)   967,526
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   —   15,557   —   15,557
Net income attributable to controlling interest   951,968   88,158   (88,158)   951,968
Net income per common diluted share  $ 0.22  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.22

The following is a summary of certain line items of NTIC’s consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended May 31, 2010 as reported and on a
pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of Zerust Brazil on NTIC’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such period:

   Zerust   Eliminated in
  As Reported  Brazil   Consolidation  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 8,825,078  $ 1,668,220  $ (83,964)  $10,409,334
Cost of goods sold   5,771,045   891,214   (83,964)   6,578,295
Gross profit   3,054,033   777,006   —   3,831,039
Joint venture operations   6,350,683   —   (45,062)   6,305,621
Operating expenses   7,841,847   716,250   —   8,558,097
Operating income   1,562,869   60,756   (45,062)   1,578,563
Income before income tax expense   1,515,314   53,014   (45,062)   1,523,266

17

   Zerust   Eliminated in

As

Reported   Brazil   Consolidation
Pro

Forma
Net income   1,734,314   53,014   (45,062)   1,742,266
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   —   7,952   —   7,952
Net income attributable to controlling interest   1,734,314   45,062   (45,062)   1,734,314
Net income per common diluted share  $ 0.41  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)  $ 0.41

NTIC has not consolidated the Polymer Energy LLC joint venture in NTIC’s consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended May 31, 2011 or 2010
or any prior period since Polymer Energy LLC has had limited activity since its inception in 2003 and NTIC believes that the impact of not consolidating this
entity on NTIC’s consolidated financial statement has been immaterial.  Prior to fiscal 2010, Polymer Energy LLC did not have any financial activity including